#100 6/4/24 (R-2024-560)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R. 315564

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 1 1 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SPEND UP TO \$9,500,000 OVER FIVE YEARS FOR THE CITY'S SHARE OF THE TOTAL COST FOR ACCESS TO THE AUTOMATED REGIONAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the Automated Regional Justice Information System (ARJIS) is administered by the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) and is a system through which law enforcement and justice agencies throughout San Diego and Imperial Counties share information; and

WHEREAS, SANDAG administers ARJIS through a Joint Powers Agency (JPA); and WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) has utilized ARJIS and has been a member of the JPA, as currently formed, since 2004 (San Diego Resolution R-299315 (June 7, 2004)); and WHEREAS, ARJIS provides an invaluable resource to the San Diego Police Department (SDPD) by providing information that can be used to solve crimes, identify suspects, and enhance officer and public safety; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to remain a member of the JPA and desires continued access to ARJIS and the benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the JPA, the City, through the SDPD, is individually charged on an annual basis for its share of the total cost of administration, operation, and maintenance of the applications provided by ARJIS, as well as for access to the systems; and

WHEREAS, the City's share of the ARJIS fees are projected not to exceed \$9,500,000 over another five-year term; and

WHEREAS, these fees are recurring annual charges and are budgeted in SDPD's operating budget contingent upon the adoption of the annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the annual cost to the City is paid through a purchase order each year after ARJIS has calculated each member agency's final share of the total costs; and

WHEREAS, the JPA is an agency, as defined in San Diego Municipal Code (Municipal Code) section 22.3003; and

WHEREAS, agreements with agencies are exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to Municipal Code section 22.3208(g); and

WHEREAS, City Council's approval of this agreement is required based on the projected amount of the annual and total fees, in accordance with Municipal Code sections 22.3206(d) and 22.3210(c); and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the City is authorized to remain a member agency of the ARJIS JPA for five additional years, from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2029.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized, for and on behalf of the City, to continue to pay the City's share of the annual JPA member agencies costs and fees from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2029, for continued access to and use of ARJIS.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$9,500,000 from the General Fund (100000)

over five years, from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2029, for the City's annual share of the cost for continued ARJIS JPA membership and associated user fees, contingent upon the adoption of the annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By Jill \$ Cristien Deputy City Attorney	
JSC:jdf 05/17/2024 Or.Dept: SDPD Doc. No. 3656490	
1 certify that the foregoing Resolution weeting ofJUN 0 4 2024	vas passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Wall Weding (Deputy City Clark
Approved: 6(11/24 (date)	CODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Diego	o on <u>Jl</u>	JN 04 2024	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Yeas Z Z Z Z Z	Nays	Not Present	_, by the following vote: Recused		
Date of final passageJUN 1 1 2024 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD GL or of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California.		
(Seal)		•		JENTES San Diego, California. Daina , Deputy		
	Resol	Office of the	e City Clerk, San Der R	Diego, California		